
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Southern Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 7 November 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Dowden (Vice-Chairman) Valley Park 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor K Dunleavey Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ford North Baddesley 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023



 
 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 7 November 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of previous meeting held on 17 October 2023 

 
4 - 13 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 October 2023 
  

 

 
6   Information Notes 

 
14 - 19 

 
7   23/00609/FULLS - 21.03.2023 

 
20 - 49 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: Land lying to the north east of Manor Farm, 
Chilworth Old Village, CHILWORTH 
CASE OFFICER: Kate Levey 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023



 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Councillor A Dowden (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor K Dunleavey 
Councillor S Gidley 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
  
261   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Bundy and Ford. 
 
  
262   Public Participation 

 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke 
on the application indicated. 
  
Agenda 
Item No. 

Page No. Application Speaker 

7 18-63 23/00847/FULLS Ms Cook (Sherfield Parish Council) 

Ms Gooding (Objector) 
Mr Arnison Newgass (Objector) 
Ms Trillo (Supporter) 

Mr Barry (Applicant’s Agent) 

  
   
263   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
264   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



 
 

 
 

265   Minutes of previous meeting 
 

Councillor Cooper reported that there were some inaccuracies in the minutes of the 
26 September.  He proposed that the minutes be accepted as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment under application 23/01560/FULLS 

13. Requirement for a Construction and Environmental Management plan 
(CEMP);  
14. Ensure the Package treatment plant is installed in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions and maintained in perpetuity in accordance with 
the methodology approved as part of the Habitats Regulation Assessment; 
then PERMISSION subject to those conditions.   

Councillor A Dowden seconded the motion. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record subject to the amendment set out above. 
 
  
266   Schedule of Development Applications 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development, as set out below, be determined as 
indicated. 
 
  
267   23/00847/FULLS - 11.04.2023 

 
  APPLICATION NO. 23/00847/FULLS 
  APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
  REGISTERED 11.04.2023 
  APPLICANT Mr G Billett 
  SITE Hill Farm Park, Branches Lane, Sherfield English, 

SO51 6FH,  SHERFIELD ENGLISH  
  PROPOSAL Use land for the siting of holiday lodges (static 

caravans), access and parking, landscape planting 
and associated infrastructure; to replace existing 
touring caravan, camping pitches and caravan 
storage areas 

  AMENDMENTS Received on 14.07.2023: 
         Applicant’s nutrient budget assessment.  

Received on 25.05.2023: 
         Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and 

Preliminary Roost Assessment. 
  

  CASE OFFICER Mr Graham Melton 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 5



 
 

 
 

 Delegate to the Head of Planning and Building for the following: 
      Receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from Natural England 
      Completion of a legal agreement to secure the following restrictions: 

      Replicate the restrictions relating to The Holiday Park, as defined by the 
previous legal agreement completed under 11/00308/OBLS. 

      Secure the phasing of the development in accordance with the submitted 
phasing plan. 

      Secure an obligation preventing occupation of the holiday lodges the 
subject of this application during the calendar month of January. 

      Secure an obligation to ensure that the holiday lodges occupying the 
pitches are not occupied as a persons’ sole or main place of re
[...]
y Borough Revised Local Plan 
(2016) and in the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 
of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016). 

18. No external lighting shall be installed until details have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 
shall include plans and details sufficient to show the location, type, 
specification, luminance and angle of illumination of all lights/luminaires. 
The external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: To ensure the favourable conservation status of bats in 
accordance with Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local 
Plan (2016). 

Note to applicant:   
1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has had 

regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a positive 
and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. 
TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive 
manner offering a pre-application advice service and updating 
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the application 
and where possible suggesting solutions. 

  
The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda and update paper was proposed 
by Councillor Cooper and seconded by Councillor A Dowden.  An amendment .  An 
amendment (comprising the replacement of recommended Condition 5 with an 
Obligation in the legal agreement that restricted occupancy of the units to prevent 
them from being occupied as a person’s main residence) was proposed by 
Councillor Parker and seconded by Councillor A Dowden.  Upon being put to the 
vote the amendment was carried. Upon being put to the vote the motion together 
with the amendment was carried. 
   
268   23/00266/OUTS - 01.02.2023 

 
  APPLICATION NO. 23/00266/OUTS 
  APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE APPLICATION - SOUTH 
  REGISTERED 01.02.2023 
  APPLICANT Mr L Singh 
  SITE Agricultural Barn at Bunny Lane, Bunny Lane, 

Sherf
[...]
ad 

regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a positive 
and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 
solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a positive 
and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice service and 
updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the 
application and where possible suggesting solutions. 
  
  

The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda was proposed by Councillor 
Cooper and seconded by Councillor A Dowden.  Upon being put to the vote the 
motion was carried. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.47 pm) 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 13



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

(a) Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval. 
 

(
[...]
 the 
officer’s report will usually summarise many of the issues, particularly consultations 
received from consultees and the public, and anyone wishing to see the full 
response must ask to consult the application file. 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 15



 

 
Status of Officer’s Recommendations and Committee’s Decisions 
 
The recommendations contained in this report are made by the officers at the time 
the report was prepared.  A different recommendation may be made at the meeting 
should circumstances change and the officer’s recommendations may not be 
accepted by the Committee. 
 
In order to facilitate debate in relation to an application, the Chairman will move the 
officer’s recommendations in the report, which will be seconded by the Vice 
Chairman.  Motions are debated by the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Rules of Procedure.  A binding decision is made only when the Committee has 
formally considered and voted in favour of a motion in relation to the application and, 
pursuant to that resolution, the decision notice has subsequently been issued by the 
Council. 
 
Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
 
Suggested reasons for refusal and any conditions are set out in full in the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Officers or the Committee may add further reasons for refusal or conditions during 
the Committee meeting and Members may choose to refuse an application 
recommended for permission by the Officers or to permit an application 
recommended for refusal.  In all cases, clear reasons will be given, by whoever is 
promoting the new condition or reason for refusal, to explain why the change is being 
made. 
 
Decisions subject to Completion of a Planning Obligation 
 
For some applications, a resolution is passed to grant planning permission subject to 
the completion of an appropriate planning obligation (often referred to as a Section 
106 agreement).  The obligation can restr
[...]
  

o Any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the revised 
NPPF when taken as a whole.   

Existing Local Plan policies should not be considered out of date because they were 
adopted prior to the publication of the revised NPPF.  Due weight should be given to 
them, according to their degree of consistency with the revised NPPF (the closer the 
policies in the Local Plan to the policies in the revised NPPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO. 23/00609/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 21.03.2023 
 APPLICANT Mrs and Mr Sam and Terry Davis 
 SITE Land lying to The north east of Manor Farm, Chilworth 

Old Village, CHILWORTH  
 PROPOSAL Change of use from arable to equestrian use, erection 

of stables, hay barn, jump shed, construction of 
manege and parking, installation of septic tank, 
erection of fencing 

 AMENDMENTS 19th September 2023 – description of development 
altered to remove reference to floodlighting  
31st August 2023 – further information on essential 
need for the proposals received 
24th August 2023 – samples and details of materials 
and muck heap details received.  
14th July 2023 – amended landscape management 
plan received. 
15th May 2023 – surface water drainage information 
received.  
12th April 2023 – ecological impact assessment 
received.  
 

 CASE OFFICER Kate Levey 
  
 Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 Click here to view application 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application has been called to Southern Area Planning Committee at the 

request of a member. 
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site is located to the south of the A27. The land is designated as 

countryside and is within the local gap. The size of the land under the 
applicant’s control totals approximately 5.6 hectares. Site observations and 
aerial photography indicate that the land has most recently been used for 
grazing and hay making.  
 

2.2  There are numerous trees along the site boundaries, however, none of these 
are protected by TPO. The land is served by an existing gated access leading 
from Old Chilworth Lane. The site currently has a large timber outbuilding with 
pitched roof in the northern corner, this is proposed to be re-located to form part 
of the smaller stable block building. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 20

ITEM 7

https://view-applications.testvalley.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQXQBZQCGM000


 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 This proposal is for change of use from arable to equestrian use, erection of 

stables, hay barn, jump shed, construction of manege and parking, installation 
of septic tank and erection of fencing.  
 

3.2 The submitted planning statement explains that the site will be used privately, 
for the applicant’s family and for some of their close friends. The statement 
further explains that the site will not be used commercially. The proposal 
includes the provision of a septic tank for a toilet which would be located in one 
of the rooms at the end of the larger stable building. No overnight 
accommodation is to be provided on site.  

 
4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 22/01760/FULLS Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian, erection 

of stables, barns, manege, tack office, store and associated car parking. 
Withdrawn 14.09.2022 
 

4.2 22/02636/FULLS Change of use from arable to equestrian use, including barns, 
stables and ancillary accommodation. Withdrawn 06.12.2022 

 
5.0 CONSULTATIONS 
5.1 Landscape: no objection  

 
5.2 Ecology: no objection subject to condition.  

 
5.3 Trees: no objection subject to condition.  

 
5.4 HCC Lead Flood Authority: no objection  

 
5.5 Environment Agenc
[...]
r business and accommodation purposes.  
• Why is there a need for another equestrian centre in this area and is this 

a stepping stone for housing  
• The owners have constructed a stable block, solid metal gated entrance 

and wooden fencing and damaged an oak tree next to the lane and in the 
process of installing piped water.  

• The Conservation Area of Chilworth Old Village is designated  
• The former and widely respected Borough Councillor for Chilworth 

stressed the importance of maintaining this local gap and strategic gap  
• Lighting would impact bird life and natural environment of the area and 

would be dangerous for passing traffic  
• The area is renowned for its wide-open landscape with far-reaching 

views  
• Strict controls should be employed  
• The site can clearly be seen from the main road and beyond  
• Overdevelopment  
• Traffic congestion and there are no turning points on the road  

 
7.0 POLICY 
7.1 Government Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 

7.2 Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016)(TVBRLP) 
COM2: Settlement hierarchy 
E1: High quality development in the Borough 
E2: Protect, Conserve and Enhance the Landscape Character of the Borough 
E3: Local Gap  
E5: Biodiversity 
E7: Water management  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 22



E9: Heritage  
LHW4: Amenity 
T1: Managing movement 
T2: Parking provision  
 

7.3 Local Gap Topic Paper  
This document was produced to inform the wording of the current Local Plan 
and to provide justification to the examining Inspector. The document 
accompanied the Local Plan when it was at examination. 

 
8.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
8.1 The main planning considerations are: 

• Principle of development 
• Character and appearance of the area  
• Effect on the local gap 
• Arboriculture   
• Biodiversity 
• Neighbouring amenity 
• Water management and flooding  
• Highw
[...]
ong to the horse owners. A muck heap is to be provided, and the agent has 
explained that the muck would be collected every two months as a minimum, by 
a tractor with a trailer attached. It is considered that the size of the car park area 
is sufficient to allow a tractor and trailer to manoeuvre within the car park area to 
collect the muck and remove it from the site.  
 

8.10 A septic tank is proposed to be sited in the car park area, immediately adjacent 
to the muck heap. This septic tank is proposed to facilitate a toilet which would 
be located in one of the unmarked rooms at either end of the larger stable block. 
This toilet and associated septic tank are proposed as welfare facilities for users 
of the equestrian facilities.  
 

8.11 Fencing is proposed to demarcate the paddock boundaries. The fencing would 
be of post and rail type. The British Horse Society recommend that the minimum 
land requirements for the grazing of horses is one horse per 0.4 – 0.6 hectares 
on permanent grazing. The size of the land under the applicant’s control totals 
approximately 5.6 hectares, and of this land, approximately 5.4 hectares will be 
set aside for grazing. Given that 9 horses will be kept on the site, that allows for 
0.6 hectares per horse. This accords with the space requirements 
recommended by the BHS and is therefore considered a reasonable amount of 
land to be used for grazing.  
 

8.12 In view of the preceding discussion it is considered that the development would 
only serve a private equestrian function, it is considered that there is an 
essential need for a countryside location as an appropriate setting for the stated 
use. Therefore, the application is in accordance with criteria (b) of Policy COM2 
of the TVBRLP and the principle of development is acceptable.  
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 25



 
8.13 Impact to the character and appearance of the area 

The site has an existing access from Old Chilworth Road. The site is visible 
from the A27 and Old Chilworth Road and there are a number of open views 
into the site from these public vantage points. There are no public rights of way 
in the vicinity.  
 

8.14 The site currently contains a timber outbuilding which is proposed to be re-
located to form part of the smaller stable block building. The site also contains a 
number electricity pylons which are highly visible and prominent when viewed 
from the public realm. The site has post and wire fencing to the boundaries, and 
there are some mature trees along the north boundary. While the site can be 
seen from a range of viewpoints, it is considered that the design of the 
proposals would not have a significant wider negative impact on views or the 
setting of the site. Equestrian use is not an unusual prospect in the countryside. 
The proposed buildings would be sited to the south of where the existing barn is 
located. All of the proposed buildings are single storey – for example the main 
stable block would have an eaves height of 2.5 metres and a ridge height of 3.5 
metres. The buildings are of simple design and samples of construction 
materials have been submitted, these include timber cladding for the walls and 
merlin grey pre-finished steel for the roofs. The timber cladding would respect 
the rural character of the site. Due to the setback distance from the public 
highways and the single storey scale of the proposed buildings, it is considered 
that they will not appear unduly prominent within the wider landscape and 
viewed in context with the existing vegetation onsite. 
 

8.15 At the time of the case Officer’s most recent site visit, the west and east 
boundaries had been planted with conifer and laurel hedging, however, as these 
species are non-native the applicant has agreed to remove this planting from 
the site. This is reflected in the submitted landscaping plan. This landscaping 
plan also shows that additional native planting is proposed, as shown on the 
submitted landscaping plan. The application is also supported by a landscape 
management plan covering an initial period of five years and then up to 20 
years. The landscape officer has reviewed the proposals and has raised no 
objection. A condition has been added to this recommendation to ensure that 
the landscape plan and management plan are adhered to.  
 

8.16 It is considered that the visual aspects of the proposal respect and complement 
the character of the area and avoid any adverse impact on the wider landscape. 
Therefore, the application is in accordance with Policies E1 and E2 of the 
TVBRLP. 
 

8.17 Local Gap and the impact on the surrounding area 
The application site is located within the Local Gap. Policy E3 states that 
development within local gaps will be permitted providing that: 

a. It would not diminish the physical separation and/or visual 
separation; and  

b. It would not individually or cumulatively with other existing or 
proposed development compromise the integrity of the gap. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 26



 
The proposal to use the land for equestrian purposes and the proposed addition 
of equestrian buildings would change the character of this part of the local gap. 
However, from site observations and a review of aerial photography, it would 
appear that the land has most recently been used for grazing and hay making. 
The proposed use is considered to be consistent with this. The proposal would 
increase the amount of built development on the site. However, the design of 
the buildings is simple and includes timber cladding, as such the buildings are 
considered to have the appearance of agricultural buildings. The manege 
proposed can be used all year round in all weathers, and would therefore 
prevent riders needing to use land within the wider holding for intensive riding 
during wet periods which would result in the la
[...]
 it is secured 
by condition that the fencing shall be of post and rail type. This type of fencing 
allows more open views across the land from public vantage points and would 
still be appreciated as such in views from the public realm. The proposals are 
considered to integrate, respect, and complement the surrounding area.  
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 27



 
8.20 It is acknowledged that the extent of built development on the site is increasing 

and that the proposals would change the character of this part of the local gap. 
However, the proposed buildings are single storey and additional landscaping is 
to be provided. Given the presence of the existing building on the land and 
taking into account the retention of existing trees present to the north of the 
application site as noted within the local gap topic paper, and grazing land to the 
south and east, it is considered that development in this location can occur 
without physically or visually diminishing the separation the gap provides. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the presence of development here would not 
compromise the integrity of the gap.  
 

8.21 For the reasons discussed above, the development is considered to be in 
accordance with relevant local plan policies E1, E2, and E3 of the Revised 
Borough Local Plan 2016. 
 

8.22 Arboriculture  
There are numerous large and mature trees on the site boundaries and adjacent 
to the site and these trees positively contribute to the character of the site within 
the local gap. The application is supported by an arboricultural impact appraisal, 
method statement and tree protection plan (Barrell Tree Consultancy, February 
2023). No construction is proposed within the root protection areas or crown 
spreads of trees within or adjacent to the development area. Implementation of 
the submitted method statement and tree protection plan will ensure that trees 
are not inadvertently dama
[...]
on are acknowledged. 
However, this application has been assessed against all relevant material 
considerations and there are no specific policies within the RLP which seek the 
retention of land capable of producing cereal crops.  
 

8.38 Third party concern about the installation of utilities and the septic tank leading 
to business and accommodation purposes are acknowledged. However, the 
application has been submitted on the basis that the facilities are for private 
purposes only and a condition is recommended which ensures that the 
development shall only be used for the private stabling of horses and the 
storage of associated equipment and feed and shall at no time be used  for  
any  commercial  purpose  whatsoever,  including  for  livery,  or  in 
connection with equestrian tuition or leisure rides. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 The site is situated outside of any defined settlement boundary and is therefore 

considered to be within the countryside. Given that the development would only 
serve a private equestrian function, it is considered that there is an essential 
need for a countryside location as an appropriate setting for the stated use. 
Therefore, the application is in accordance with criteria (b) of Policy COM2 of 
the TVBRLP and the principle of development is acceptable.  
 

9.2 It is considered that the proposed equestrian buildings would not appear unduly 
prominent within the wider landscape and viewed in context with the existing 
vegetation onsite. It is considered that development in this location can occur 
without physically or visually diminishing the separation the gap provides. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the presence of development here would not 
compromise the integrity of the gap.  
 

9.3 The proposals are considered acceptable in principle and would not have any 
adverse impacts on the character and appearance of the surrounding area or 
the local gap, trees, biodiversity, neighbour amenities, highways, heritage or 
floo
[...]
y Cottages, Twyford, WINCHESTER SO21 1PJ   
             T: 01962 712866   M: 07802 609070        helen.brown01@btinternet.com  

                 

 

 

 

                     

 

 

 Comprising: 
 
 Black thorn (Prunus spinosa) 
 Crab apple  (Malus sylvestris) 

 Dog rose     (Rosa canina)  
 Hazel          (Corylus avellana) 
 Holly          (Ilex aquifolium) 
 Hornbeam (Carpinus betulus) 
 Wild privet (Ligustrum vulgare) 
 

Refer to the method statement  
for planting protocol  
 
 

Larger oaks and 

sycamore to be 

crown raised so 

horses cannot 

reach to graze 

crown, or 

crown drip line 

fenced off to 

prevent access 

Car park area and access apron to 

comprise a hoggin surface to be laid as 

per the recommendations of the 

Arboricultural Method Statement  

Remove any 

existing 

conifers, laurel 

and evergreens 

from this 

stretch of hedge 

line 

Prepare for 

planting by 

spraying or 

digging up 

existing 

brambles and 

grass 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023

Page 49


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting held on 17 October 2023
	6 Information Notes
	TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
	INFORMATION NOTES
	Availability of Background Papers
	Reasons for Committee Consideration
	Public Speaking at the Meeting
	Status of Officer’s Recommendations and Committee’s Decisions
	Conditions and Reasons for Refusal
	Decisions subject to Completion of a Planning Obligation
	Deferred Applications
	Visual Display of Plans and Photographs
	Human Rights
	The HRA introduces an obligation on the Council to act consistently with the ECHR.
	Other Legislation

	7 23/00609/FULLS - 21.03.2023
	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 1
	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 2
	Sheets and Views
	@ A1


	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 3
	Sheets and Views
	@ A1 (2)


	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 4
	Sheets and Views
	Main - E @A1


	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 5
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	23_00609_FULLS SAPC Plan 6
	Sheets

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023 

 

179 
 

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Councillor A Dowden (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor K Dunleavey 
 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor T Swain 
 

  
 

  
286   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ford. 
 
  
287   Public Participation 

 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke 
on the application indicated. 
  
Agenda 
Item No. 

Page No. Application Speaker 

7 20-49 23/00609/FULLS Mr Henley (Chilworth Parish 
Council) 

Mr Joseph (Objector) 

Ms Webb (Applicant’s Agent) 

Councillor Swain (Ward Member) 

  
   
288   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
  
289   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
180 

 

290   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
  
291   Schedule of Development Applications 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development, as set out below, be determined as 
indicated. 
 
 
  
292   23/00609/FULLS - 21.03.2023 

 
  APPLICATION NO. 23/00609/FULLS 
  APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
  REGISTERED 21.03.2023 
  APPLICANT Mrs and Mr Sam and Terry Davis 
  SITE Land lying to The north east of Manor Farm, Chilworth 

Old Village, CHILWORTH  
  PROPOSAL Change of use from arable to equestrian use, erection of 

stables, hay barn, jump shed, construction of manege 
and parking, installation of septic tank, erection of 
fencing 

  AMENDMENTS 19th September 2023 – description of development 
altered to remove reference to floodlighting  
31st August 2023 – further information on essential need 
for the proposals received 
24th August 2023 – samples and details of materials and 
muck heap details received.  
14th July 2023 – amended landscape management plan 
received. 
15th May 2023 – surface water drainage information 
received.  
12th April 2023 – ecological impact assessment 
received.  
  

  CASE OFFICER Kate Levey 
  
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
181 

 

 
 

REFUSED for the reasons: 
1. The proposed development, by reason of the size and scale of the equestrian 

buildings, constitutes unjustified development in this countryside location. In 
both this context, and the resultant unacceptable impact of the proposal on 
character and function of the countryside gives rise to unjustified harm to the 
countryside, contrary to Policy COM2(b) of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan (2016). 

2. The proposed buildings, by reason of their size and scale, and their siting and 
visual prominence from the A27 and Old Chilworth Lane which afford 
extensive views of the development from the public domain, results in an 
uncharacteristic and unacceptably prominent form of development within the 
local gap. The development results in a detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and both physically and visually diminishes the 
separation between settlements. In doing so the proposal has the 
unacceptable effect of compromising the integrity of the Local Gap. This was 
afforded significant weight in the planning balance by the Southern Area 
Planning Committee. The proposal is contrary to policies E2(a) and E3(a) and 
(b) of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda and the update paper was proposed by 
Councillor Cooper and seconded by Councillor A Dowden.  Upon being put to the vote the 
motion was lost.  A proposal for refusal was proposed by Councillor Bundy and seconded by 
Councillor Dunleavey.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm) 
 


